



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

MAHYAR AMIRSALEH,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY)	
OF NEW YORK, INC., and)	
INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

C.A. No. 2822-CC

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (#285)
Michael A. Pittenger (#3212)
Berton W. Ashman, Jr. (#4681)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

Dated: June 29, 2007
801732

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Announcement of the Merger Agreement	3
C. Merger Agreement Provisions Governing the Election and Allocation and Member Retention of NYBOT Trading Rights.....	4
D. NYBOT Membership Rules Relevant to the Mailing Of Election Forms.....	8
E. The Joint Proxy Statement and Prospectus and NYBOT Member Approval of the Merger Agreement	9
F. The December 19, 2006 Mailing of Election Forms to NYBOT Record Members.....	10
G. Plaintiff's Failure to Elect Merger Consideration in a Timely Manner or to Avoid the Loss of His Trading Rights	10
H. This Litigation.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Defendants Are Entitled To Judgment on the Pleadings Because Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue Contract Claims Under the Merger Agreement	14
A. The Standard for Granting a Motion for Judgment On the Pleadings	14
B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert Claims for Breach of the Merger Agreement or Breach of the Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Inherent in that Agreement	14
II. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Relief Under Any Facts He Could Prove at Trial	16
A. The Standard for Granting a Motion for Summary Judgment.....	16

B.	Defendants Complied with the Terms of the Merger Agreement.....	17
1.	Defendants Mailed an Election Form to Plaintiff in Compliance with the Terms of the Merger Agreement	17
2.	Defendants’ Mailing of the Election Form to Plaintiff Also Complied with NYBOT’s Membership Rules	18
3.	The Election Form Was Mailed to Plaintiff – and all Other NYBOT Record Members – Sufficiently Prior to the Election Deadline.....	18
C.	Delivery of the Election Form and Notice of the Election Deadline May Be Presumed as a Matter of Law.....	20
D.	The Merger Agreement Mandated that Plaintiff Receive All Cash in Merger Consideration Because He Failed to Make a Timely Election.....	22
III.	Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Plaintiff Cannot, as a Matter of Law, Assert Facts Sufficient to Support a Claim For Breach of the Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	25
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A.B. Med. Svcs., PLLC v. Am. Transit Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1003752 (N.Y. App. Term)	21, 22
<i>Am. Hardware Corp. v. Savage Arms Corp.</i> , 136 A.2d 690 (Del. 1957)	21
<i>Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Importing Co., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch.)	25
<i>Enstar Corp. v. Senouf</i> , 535 A.2d 1351 (Del. 1987)	21
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990)	16
<i>Gildor v. Optical Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1596678 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>Goodwin v. Live Entm't Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 741 A.2d 16 (Del. 1999) (TABLE)	16
<i>Guardian Constr. Co. v. Tetra Tech Richardson, Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 1378 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990)	15
<i>Haas v. Indian River Vol. Fire Co., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1336730 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 A.2d 269 (Del. 2000) (TABLE)	21
<i>JAS Securities, LLP v. Am. Int'l Group, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1441991, at *4 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000) (TABLE)	17, 18
<i>LMK Psyc. Svcs., P.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 30 A.D.3d 727 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	18
<i>McCoy v. Cox</i> , 2007 WL 1677536 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	16
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 859 A.2d 1012 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 873 A.2d 1099 (Del. 2005) (TABLE)	16
<i>Mei Yun Li v. Qing He Xu</i> , 38 A.D.3d 731 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	21, 22

<i>M&E Luncheonette, Inc. v. Freilich</i> , 218 N.Y.S.2d 125 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1961).....	18, 21, 22
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Center, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	14
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 125038 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>OSI Sys., Inc. v. Instrumentarium Corp.</i> , 892 A.2d 1086 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	14
<i>Orban v. Field</i> , 1993 WL 547187 (Del. Ch.)	15
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm't Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 51739 (Del. Ch.) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	14
<i>Residential Holding Corp. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 286 A.D.2d 679 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	18
<i>Rosenmiller v. Bordes</i> , 607 A.2d 465 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	18
<i>Schneider v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 813 A.2d 1141 (TABLE), 2002 WL 31883042 (Del.) (same).....	21
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	15
<i>Windom v. Ungerer</i> , 903 A.2d 276 (Del. 2006)	21
<i>York Fed. Savings and Loan Assoc'n v. Heflin</i> , 1995 WL 717288 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	22
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
9A WILLIAM M. FLETCHER, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF PRIVATE CORPS. § 4647 (perm. ed. rev. vol. 2000)	21
Ch.Ct. R.56(c).....	16
